CO-0020974-USAFA: Changes That Should Be Made to Fact Sheet and Permit After Public Notice

Changes to Fact Sheet

- 1. Page 1: Name of responsible official was slightly changed by removing "Herandez" from last name so as to read "Jose L. Rivera, Lieutenant Colonel, USAF". This was supposed to be done before going to public notice, but was not.
- 2. Page 26, 4th paragraph, 3rd line: at the end of the line "NPR #," should be changed to "NPR #1,".
- 3. Page 26, 4th and 5th paragraphs: The 4th paragraph changed to the following: "For Outfall 001A it appears that the effluent limitations for CBOD₅, TSS, *E. coli*, pH, TRC, total ammonia, total inorganic nitrogen (T.I.N.), oil and grease, and chronic toxicity can be met effective immediately. Therefore, the limitations will be effective immediately. The effluent limitations for Outfall 001A and the basis for the effluent limitations are given below in Table 16."
 - The 5th paragraph will be deleted.
- 4. Page 27, Table 16: On the line for Total Inorganic Nitrogen, footnote <u>d</u>/ is deleted in the two places it occurs and footnote <u>d</u>/ at the bottom of the table is changed to read The TRC limits apply when the chlorination system is used. If not chlorinating during the reporting period, report "Not Chlorinating". On the line for Total Residual Chlorine footnote <u>d</u>/ is added in three places.
- 5. Pages 28-29, Table 17: On the line for Total Residual Chlorine footnote <u>d</u>/ is added in three places. At the bottom of the table footnote <u>d</u>/ is added that reads The TRC limits apply when the chlorination system is used. If not chlorinating during the reporting period, report "Not Chlorinating".
- 6. Page 30, 4th paragraph: The date for the first test was changed to June, 2015 and a new second sentence was inserted following the first sentence. The first two sentence should read "The testing is to be done every 10 months, starting in June, 2015. Under normal conditions the next testing would be would be done in April, 2016."
- 7. Page 30, 7th paragraph: The first part of the paragraph was modified to read "Once per day monitoring of temperature would not be adequate to determine if effluent limitations are necessary to comply with Colorado's new WQS on temperature. Therefore, beginning no later than six (6) months after the effective date of the permit, monitoring of the temperature of the effluent with a recorder is required in order to obtain adequate data to determine if effluent limitations may be necessary in the future. The six month time period is to allow time for the permittee to obtain and install the necessary equipment and establish the appropriate sampling protocol."

Changes to Permit

- 1. Page 2, Table of Contents: Part 1.3.4. Compliance Schedules was deleted.
- 2. Page 6, table for Part 1.3.1.1: Footnote <u>d</u>/ was deleted from the line for Total Inorganic Nitrogen and a new footnote <u>d</u>/ was added in three places to the line for Total Residual Chlorine. The

wording for footnote <u>d</u>/ at the bottom of the table was changed to read The TRC limits apply when the chlorination system is used. If not chlorinating during the reporting period, report "Not Chlorinating".

- 2. Page 7, table for Part 1.3.1.2: On the line for Total Residual Chlorine footnote <u>c</u>/ is added in three places. At the bottom of the table footnote <u>c</u>/ is added that reads The TRC limits apply when the chlorination system is used. If not chlorinating during the reporting period, report "Not Chlorinating".
- 3. Page 9, table for Part 1.3.2.1: The beginning of footnote <u>h</u>/ at the bottom of the table was changed to read "Beginning no later than six (6) months after the effective date of the permit, the permittee shall monitor the temperature of the effluent at a minimum frequency of hourly with values rounded to the nearest 0.1 °C."
- 4. Page 10, Part 1.3.2.2, first paragraph, last sentence: "February 2015." was changed to "June, 2015."
- 5. Page 13, Part 1.3.4, Compliance Schedule: This part was deleted.